(a) approximately HK$80.00 million (or approximately 40.12% of the net proceeds) will be
used towards the repayment in part of the New Option 1 Bonds;

(b) approximately HK$30.00 million (or approximately 15.05% of the net proceeds) will be
used towards the partial repayment of an existing bank borrowing;

(c) HK$50.00 million (or approximately 25.08% of the net proceeds) has been used towards
the Set-Off; and

(d) approximately HK$39.40 million (or approximately 19.76% of the net proceeds) will be
used towards the general working capital of the Group.

– 3 –

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE AND THE PLACING ON THE SHAREHOLDING
STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Based on the information available to the Company and to the best of the Directors’
knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable enquiries, the
shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of the
Rights Issue and the Placing are as follows:

Shareholders

Immediately before
the Rights Issue
Settlement Date

Immediately after
completion of the Rights
Issue and the Placing

No. of Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage (%) No. of Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage (%)

Ms. Lau (Note 1) 91,509,437 8.89 1,028,127,586 33.28

Parties acting in concert with
Ms. Lau

Hang Sing Overseas Limited (Note 2) 7,505,287 0.73 7,505,287 0.24
Strong Purpose Corporation (Note 3) 13,773,554 1.34 13,773,554 0.45
Glory Add Limited (Note 4) 51,249,259 4.98 51,249,259 1.66
Mr. Chan Shing (Note 5) 24,248,642 2.36 24,248,642 0.79
Ms. Chan (Note 6) 15,936,000 1.54 85,936,000 2.78

Sub-total of Ms. Lau and parties
acting in concert with the her 204,222,179 19.84 1,210,840,328 39.20

Other Directors (Note 7)

Mr. Wu Jingwei (Note 8) 8,220,000 0.80 24,660,000 0.80
Mr. Li Zi Kui (Note 8) 2,800,000 0.27 4,800,000 0.16
Ms. Zhu Xinxin (Notes 8 and 9) 1,850,000 0.18 5,850,000 0.19
Mr. Huang Shenglan (Note 8) 110,000 0.01 110,000 0.00
Mr. Cui Shuming (Note 8) 200,000 0.02 200,000 0.01

Sub-total of other Directors 13,180,000 1.28 35,620,000 1.16

Independent placees — — 489,055,933 15.83
Other public Shareholders 812,078,554 78.88 1,352,925,938 43.81

Sub-total of public Shareholders 812,078,554 78.88 1,841,981,871 59.64

Total 1,029,480,733 100.00 3,088,442,199 100.00

– 4 –

Notes:

1. Ms. Lau, as beneficial owner, together with entities controlled by her, namely, (i) Hang Sing Overseas
Limited; (ii) Strong Purpose Corporation; and (iii) Glory Add Limited, was interested in a total of
164,037,537 Shares immediately before the Rights Issue Settlement Date and 1,100,655,686 Shares
immediately after completion of the Rights Issue and the Placing, the details of which are set out in the
table above and notes 2 to 4 below.

2. Hang Sing Overseas Limited was wholly owned by Orient Strength Limited, which was wholly owned by
Ms. Lau. Ms. Lau is therefore deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Hang Sing Overseas Limited